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» EST. 1868

PUBLIC NOTICE

INFORMATIONAL MEETING FOR
ROAD MILLAGE PROPOSAL &
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

The City of Saugatuck will hold an informational meeting on Tuesday, October 18™

6PM at the Saugatuck Center for The Arts located at 400 Culver St., Saugatuck, Ml
49453. The City’s engineering firm (Fleis & Vandenbrink) will be present to discuss the
City of Saugatuck’s capital improvement plan as it relates to the proposed road millage
request. The road millage proposal on the November 8, 2016 ballot is a request to
renew the millage back to the original voter approved 2 mills that expired in 2016. The
monies generated from this millage can only be used for the repair, maintenance,

renovation and improvement of public roads in the City of Saugatuck.



City of Saugatuck Capital Improvements & Road Millage Fact Sheet:

In 2001 the Saugatuck City voters approved a 2 mill tax levy to generate monies for the
repair, maintenance, renovation and improvement of the roads in the City of Saugatuck.
This millage was approved for 15 years and expired in 2016.

The Saugatuck City voters are being asked to renew this millage on the November gt
2016 ballot back to the original 2 mills that was approved in 2001 and expired. The
duration of this millage request is for 15 years. If approved, the monies generated from
this millage can only be used for the repair, maintenance, renovation and improvement
of the roads in the City of Saugatuck. The 2 mill levy is estimated to raise $278,000 in
the first year.

The City’s engineering firm has identified over $4,000,000 in recommended road capital
improvement projects the City Council has adopted as part of this City of Saugatuck’s
Capital Improvement Plan.

Since 2002, the City has invested $5,716,000 in road maintenance and improvements on
over 30,000 feet of roadway as well as $717,000 on bridge and parking lot
improvements in the City of Saugatuck while leveraging $1,780,000 in funding from the
Michigan Department of Transportation.



CITY OF SAUGATUCK

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN

O SUMMARY OF PRIORITY STREET PROJECTS

PROJECT NO. 15105
FLEISGVANDENBRINK BY. PRGAIWM
DATE: 5/26/2016
RESURFACING OPTION RECONSTRUCTION OPTION TOTAL OF MORE | RUNNING
PRIORITY |PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION ROAD ROAD WATERMAIN [ SANITARY | COSTLY OPTION TOTAL YEAR

1 STORMWATER ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - SAW GRANT (1) $16,000 $16,000 2017
GENERAL CRACK SEALING - RECENTLY IMPROVED ROADS, INCLUDING

2 INTERSECTION OF SPEAR & HOLLAND 217,000 217,000 233,000 2017

3 PERRYMAN ST - SPOT REPAIRS AND SLURRY SEAL, REPLACE GUARDRAIL BEAM 168,000 168,000 401,000 2017

4 ALLEGAN ST - LAKE TO ELIZABETH - CORRECT SLOPE DETERIORATION 160,000 $280,000 $78,000 358,000 759,000 2018
NEWNMAN ST - PAVE EXISTING GRAVEL ROAD WITH VALLEY GUTTER & STORM

5 SEWER $201,000 $62,000 $263,000{ $1,022,000 2018
MASON ST - ADDRESS STORM SEWER ISSUES BETWEEN GRAND & GRIFFITH: RE-

6 ROUTE STORM SEWER THROUGH CULVER ST PARKING LOT $362,000 $362,000{ $1,384,000 2019
LUCY ST - ADDRESS PREMATURE DETERIORATION OF PAVEMENT AT CORNER OF

7 WATER ST $98,000 $98,000] $1,482,000 2019
STATE ST - SLURRY SEAL TO ADDRESS CRACKING ASSOCIATED WITH DIFFICULT

8 PAVING ON STEEP SLOPE $31,000 $31,000] $1,513,000 2020

9 PARK ST - PERRYMAN TO NORTH END - CRUSH AND SHAPE $326,000 $326,000( $1,839,000 2020
BUTLER ST - LUCY TO CULVER STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, SLURRY SEAL -

10 REQUIRES EVALUATION AS PART OF SAW PROJECT $920,000 $920,000 $2,759,000 2021

11 CULVER STREET PARKING LOT - RESURFACE - MILL AND OVERLAY $317,000 $317,000{  $3,076,000 2022
MASON - RECONSTRUCT FROM ELIZABETH TO GRAND AT 24 FEET WIDE WITH

12 CURB AND STORM SEWER W/OUTLET TO ELIZABETH $398,000 $398,000{  $3,474,000 2022

13 MAPLEVIEW - ENCLOSE DRAIN WEST OF MAPLE ST. - ASSESS OWNERS? $52,000 $52,000  $3,526,000 2023
GRANT AND ELIZABETH - FROM HOLLAND TO NORTH - RECONSTRUCT WITH

14 STORM SEWER, CURB AND GUTTER $787,000 $787,000f $4,313,000 2023
LAKEVIEW ST - CONSTRUCT 20 FOOT WIDE WITH BIT VALLEY GUTTER AND STORM

15 SEWER $204,000 $204,000{ $4,517,000 2024

16 INTERLAKEN- RECONSTRUCT FROM PARK STREET TO END WITH WATERMAIN (2) $234,000 $47,000 $281,000( $4,798,000 2024
TOTAL $2,553,000 $2,202,000 $187,000 $0 $4,798,000
Notes:

(1) Total SAW project costs are $153,600. Amount shown represents the City's 10% match (rounded up).
(2) Interlaken has ROW discrepancy that will need resolved - road will likely need to be moved south back into ROW.
Other Park Projects (Summary of Parks CIP, not prioritized)

COUGHLIN PARK - RESTROOM BUILDING, PAVILION & SCULPTURE REFINISHING,

1 SHOPPER'S DOCK $260,000 $260,000 TBD

2 COOK PARK - SEAWALL AND BOARDWALK REPAIRS $30,000 $290,000 TBD
MT BALDHEAD PARK - PAVILION REMOVAL, RESTROOM IMPROVEMENTS, PICNIC

3 AREA, PARKING EXPANSION/PAVING, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS $476,000 $766,000 TBD
OVAL BEACH PARK - RESTROOM BUILDING, WELL & DRAIN FIELD, PARKING LOT
EXPANSION AND MAINTENANCE SHED $997,000( $1,763,000 TBD
PETERSON NATURE PRESERVE - EDUCATIONAL DISPLAYS AND FLOATING

4 BOARDWALK $110,000( $1,873,000 TBD
WICKS PARK - RESTROOM IMPROVEMENTS, BAND PAVILION IMPROVEMENTS AND

5 PAVILION $125,000( $1,998,000 TBD

6 WILLOW PARK - DECK/PLATFORM REPAIRS $28,000]  $2,026,000 TBD
VILLAGE SQUARE - PAVER REPAIRS AND PLAY AREA MULCH & EQUIPMENT

7 REPLACEMENT $108,500  $2,134,500 TBD

8 ROSE GARDEN PARK - FENCE REPLACEMENT $18,000] $2,152,500 TBD
Notes: TOTAL $2,152,500

(1) Estimated costs are in 2016 dollars.

(2) Amount shown represent project totals, which can potentially be reduced by seeking outside funding.
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